
First Appearance: Continued: Continued: Continued: Continued: 

Continued: Continued: Continued: Continued: Continued: 

Route To 
Groups: 
People: 

POLICE 

Arrest and Booking Report 
Jacksonville Sheriffs Office 

Jacksonville, Florida 

ADULT 
CRUZ, JENNIFER SUSAN 

Year: 2026 Incident #: FH P260N00 18334 Amend #: 

Previous Juvenile Jail Number: 

Jail #: 2026000916 Admitted: 01/13/2026 16:37 File Direct: NO 

JSO ID#: 888094 court: Circuit 
SSN: OBTS #: 1607099218 

Incident Information 
Incident Location Arrest Location 

10769 BEACH BLVD 10769 BEACH BLVD 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32246 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32246 
Sub-sector: F6 TAZ: 338 Sub-sector: F6 TAZ: 338 

Arresting Agency: FHP Day/Date/Time Arrested: Tuesday, 01/13/2026 08:24 
Day/Date/Time Incident From: Tuesday, 01/13/2026 08:05 To: Tuesday, 01/13/2026 08:05 
Offense Location Type: PARKING LOT (NOT SPECIFIED) 
Miscellaneous 
Interviewed By: X. ECHEVERRIAVIDAL 
Is Arrestee currently on probation?: NO 
Drug Activity: NOT APPLICABLE Drug Type: UNKNOWN 
Arrest Made On: OV Is Incident Gang Related?: NO Was Hate Crime Involved?: NO Was Dating Violence Involved?: NO 

Domestic Violence Related?: NO If No, Is it Domestic Related?: NO Any Children under 18 Involved as a Victim?: NO 

Arrestee - CRUZ, JENNIFER SUSAN 
Demographics 

Race: WHITE 

Age: 40 
Hair Style: AFRO / NATURAL 
Build: HEAVY 
Complexion: FAIR / LIGHT 
Clothing/Description: 
Place of Birth: JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA, UNITED STATES Place of Birth County: DUVAL 

Nicknames: 
Aliases: 

Sex: FEMALE Date of Birth: 05/11/1985 
Ethnicity: NOT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN 
Primary Language: English Secondary Language: NOT APPLICABLE 

Height (inches): 5'02" 
Hair Color: BROWN 
Eye Color: BLUE 

Voice: NORMAL 

Distinguishing Marks (Scars, Marks, and Tattoos) 

Contact Information 
Home Phone #: 
Cell Phone #: 
Email Address: 

Primary Identification 
Type of ID Given: DRIVERS LICENSE 

Agency Identification 
JSO ID: 888094 JPICS ID: 1763860 

Home Address 
10960 BEACH BLVD # 396 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32246 
Sub-sector: J4 TAZ: 710 

Employment/School 
Employer: 
School Last Attended: 

Bus. Phone #: 
Cell Phone Provider: 

Weight (Ibs): 200 to 215 
Hair Length: LONG 
Facial Hair: NONE 

Ext.: Alt. Phone #: 

ID: C620437856710 

Mailing Address 
10960 BEACH BLVD # 396 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32246 
Sub-sector: J4 TAZ: 710 

Occupation: 

Issuing State: FLORIDA 

Alternate Address 
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Arrest 2026-FHP260N0018334 (Continued) 

Country of Citizenship: UNITED STATES US Citizen?: YES Residence Type: CITY Residence Status: RESIDENT 
ECD Usage: 
RTR written related to this incident?: NO RTR Incident Yr: RTR Incident #: 
Drugs Involved?: NO Alcohol Involved?: NO Computer Involved?: NO 
Is Arrestee a Gang member?: NO Required to register as a sex offender?: NO 
Suspect Invoke Miranda?: NO Miranda Rights Given?: YES Arrestee Confessed?: YES Arrestee needs ADA Consideration?: NO 

Offense(s) 
#1 Statute #: 324.201(2) Degree: M2 UCR Code: 540A Attempt Code: Committed 

FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - DRIVING WHILE DRIVERS LICENSE SUSPENDED 

Citation #: SA #: 
JSO Control #: Warrant/Case #: 
Jurisdiction:FHP 
Purge/Bond Type: 
Criminal Activity Type: 

VOP/FTA ONLY 

Court Location/Div.: 
Bond Amount: Date of Issue: 

Warrant Type: Not Applicable 
No. of Counts: 

Judge: 
Date of Return: 

Original Statute No: 
Description: 

Degree: UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed 

#2 Statute #: 836.12(2)(A) Degree: M1 UCR Code: 130C Attempt Code: Committed 
THREATEN DEATH/HARM TO LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER/ STATE 
ATTORNEY/ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY 

Citation #: SA #: 
JSO Control #: 
Jurisdiction: FHP 
Purge/Bond Type: 
Criminal Activity Type: None/Unknown 

VOP/FTA ONLY 

Warrant/Case #: 
Court Location/Div.: 

Bond Amount: Date of Issue: 

Warrant Type: Not Applicable 
No. of Counts: 

Judge: 
Date of Return: 

Original Statute No: 
Description: 

Degree: UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed 

#3 Statute #: 316.072(3) Degree: M2 UCR Code: 540A Attempt Code: Committed 

REFUSED OBEDIENCE TO POLICE OFFICER DIRECTING TRAFFIC 

Citation #: SA #: 
JSO Control #: 
Jurisdiction: 
Purge/Bond Type: 
Criminal Activity Type: 

VOP/FTA ONLY 

Warrant/Case #: 
Court Location/Div.: 

Bond Amount: Date of Issue: 

Warrant Type: Not Applicable 
No. of Counts: 

Judge: 
Date of Return: 

Original Statute No: 
Description: 

Degree: UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed 

#4 Statute #: 784.07(2)(B) Degree: F3 UCR Code: 130B Attempt Code: Committed 
BATTERY ON LEO, FIREFIGHTER, EMT, NON-SWORN OR LICENSED SERCUITY OFFICER, 
ETC. 

Warrant Type: Not Applicable 
No. of Counts: 

Citation #: SA #: 
JSO Control #: Warrant/Case #: 
Jurisdiction: FHP 
Purge/Bond Type: 
Criminal Activity Type: None/Unknown 

VOP/FTA ONLY 

Court Location/Div.: 
Bond Amount: Date of Issue: 

Judge: 
Date of Return: 

Original Statute No: 
Description: 

Degree: UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed 

#5 Statute #: 784.07(2)(B) Degree: F3 UCR Code: 130B Attempt Code: Committed 
BATTERY ON LEO, FIREFIGHTER, EMT, NON-SWORN OR LICENSED SERCUITY OFFICER, 
ETC. 

Citation #: SA #: 
JSO Control #: Warrant/Case #: 
Jurisdiction: U.S. IMMIGRATION SERVICE Court Location/Div.: 

Warrant Type: Not Applicable 
No. of Counts: 

Judge: 
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Arrest 2026-FHP260N0018334 (Continued) 

Purge/Bond Type: 
Criminal Activity Type: None/Unknown 

VOP/FTA ONLY 

Bond Amount: Date of Issue: Date of Return: 

Original Statute No: 
Description: 

Degree: UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed 

#6 Statute #: 784.07(2)(B) Degree: F3 UCR Code: 130B Attempt Code: Committed 
BATTERY ON LEO, FIREFIGHTER, EMT, NON-SWORN OR LICENSED SERCUITY OFFICER, 
ETC. 

Citation #: SA #: 
JSO Control #: Warrant/Case #: 
Jurisdiction:U.S. IMMIGRATION SERVICE 
Purge/Bond Type: 
Criminal Activity Type: None/Unknown 

VOP/FTA ONLY 

Court Location/Div.: 
Bond Amount: Date of Issue: 

Warrant Type: Not Applicable 
No. of Counts: 

Judge: 
Date of Return: 

Original Statute No: 
Description: 

Degree: UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed 

#7 Statute #: 843.01(1) 

RESIST OFFICER WITH VIOLENCE 

Degree: F3 UCR Code: 130A Attempt Code: Committed 

Citation #: SA #: 
JSO Control #: Warrant/Case #: 
Jurisdiction: FHP 
Purge/Bond Type: 
Criminal Activity Type: None/Unknown 

VOP/FTA ONLY 

Court Location/Div.: 
Bond Amount: Date of Issue: 

Warrant Type: Not Applicable 
No. of Counts: 

Judge: 
Date of Return: 

Original Statute No: 
Description: 

Degree: UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed 

#8 Statute tk 843.01(1) 

RESIST OFFICER WITH VIOLENCE 

Degree: F3 UCR Code: 130A Attempt Code: Committed 

Citation #: SA #: 
JSO Control #: Warrant/Case #: 
Jurisdiction: FHP 
Purge/Bond Type: 
Criminal Activity Type: None/Unknown 

VOP/FTA ONLY 

Court Location/Div.: 
Bond Amount: Date of Issue: 

Warrant Type: Not Applicable 
No. of Counts: 

Judge: 
Date of Return: 

Original Statute No: 
Description: 

Degree: UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed 

#9 Statute #: 843.01(1) 

RESIST OFFICER WITH VIOLENCE 

Degree: F3 UCR Code: 130A Attempt Code: Committed 

Citation #: SA #: 
JSO Control #: Warrant/Case #: 
Jurisdiction:U.S. IMMIGRATION SERVICE 
Purge/Bond Type: 
Criminal Activity Type: None/Unknown 

VOP/FTA ONLY 

Court Location/Div.: 
Bond Amount: Date of Issue: 

Warrant Type: Not Applicable 
No. of Counts: 

Judge: 
Date of Return: 

Original Statute No: 
Description: 

Degree: UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed 

#10 Statute #: 843.01(1) 
RESIST OFFICER WITH VIOLENCE 

Degree: F3 UCR Code: 130A Attempt Code: Committed 

Citation #: SA #: 
JSO Control #: Warrant/Case #: 
Jurisdiction: UNITED STATES CUSTOMS 
Purge/Bond Type: 
Criminal Activity Type: None/Unknown 

Court Location/Div.: 
Bond Amount: Date of Issue: 

Warrant Type: Not Applicable 
No. of Counts: 

Judge: 
Date of Return: 

VOP/FTA ONLY 
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Arrest 2026-FHP260N0018334 (Continued) 

Original Statute No: 
Description: 

Degree: UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed 

#11 Statute #: 843.02 Degree: M1 UCR Code: 9000 Attempt Code: Committed 
RESISTING OFFICER WITHOUT VIOLENCE TO HIS OR HER PERSON 

Citation #: SA #: 
JSO Control #: Warrant/Case #: 
Jurisdiction:FHP 
Purge/Bond Type: 
Criminal Activity Type: 

VOP/FTA ONLY 

Court Location/Div.: 
Bond Amount: Date of Issue: 

Warrant Type: Not Applicable 
No. of Counts: 

Judge: 
Date of Return: 

Original Statute No: 
Description: 

Degree: UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed 

#12 Statute #: 784.07(2)(A) 
USER DEFINED : Assault On LEO 

Degree: M1 UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed 

Citation #: SA #: 
JSO Control #: Warrant/Case #: 
Jurisdiction: FHP 
Purge/Bond Type: 
Criminal Activity Type: None/Unknown 

VOP/FTA ONLY 

Court Location/Div.: 
Bond Amount: Date of Issue: 

Warrant Type: Not Applicable 
No. of Counts: 

Judge: 
Date of Return: 

Original Statute No: 
Description: 

Degree: UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed 

#13 Statute #: 784.07(2)(A) 
USER DEFINED : Assault On LEO 

Degree: M1 UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed 

ation #: SA #: 
SO Control #: Warrant/Case #: 

Jurisdiction:U.S. IMMIGRATION SERVICE 
Purge/Bond Type: 
Criminal Activity Type: None/Unknown 

VOP/FTA ONLY 

Court Location/Div.: 
Bond Amount: Date of Issue: 

Warrant Type: Not Applicable 
No. of Counts: 

Judge: 
Date of Return: 

Original Statute No: 
Description: 

Degree: UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed 

#14 Statute #: 316.1935(2) Degree: F3 
FLEE OR ELUDE OFFICER IN PATROL VEHICLE 

UCR Code: 540A Attempt Code: Committed 

Citation #: SA #: 
JSO Control #: Warrant/Case #: 
Jurisdiction: FHP 
Purge/Bond Type: 
Criminal Activity Type: 

VOP/FTA ONLY 

Court Location/Div.: 
Bond Amount: Date of Issue: 

Warrant Type: Not Applicable 
No. of Counts: 

Judge: 
Date of Return: 

Original Statute No: 
Description: 

Degree: UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed 

Additional Information 
On the above-listed date and time, I was on duty in the capacity of a State Trooper with the Florida Highway Patrol, Bureau of 
Criminal Investigations and Intelligence. Trooper Kenneth McGeehan observed Jennifer Susan Cruz operating a white Dodge 
Ram 1500 bearing Florida tag 96DUNC on U.S. 90 while holding a cellular phone and recording, tailgating a vehicle and then a 
marked patrol car in a manner that interfered with her ability to safely operate the vehicle, in violation of Florida Statute 316.1925. 
Cruz followed Trooper McGeehan into the parking lot of 10769 Beach Boulevard and interfered with his lawful traffic stop by 
parking near the stop and yelling at him. 

Upon my arrival, I contacted Cruz for the traffic violation. She provided identification via a photograph of her driver's license. A 
records check revealed her Florida driver's license was suspended as of June 17, 2025, for financial responsibility, in violation of 
Florida Statute 324.201(2). A rotation tow truck was requested. 
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Arrest 2026-FHP260N0018334 (Continued) 

At approximately 08:22, while the traffic stop was ongoing, Cruz willfully drove away without permission in an attempt to flee and 
attempt to elude my lawful traffic stop, in violation of Florida Statute 316.1935. Marked patrol vehicles activated emergency 
equipment and stopped Cruz, having to box her in. 

After being stopped, Cruz was given lawful commands to exit the vehicle and surrender the keys. She exited but refused to 
surrender the keys, failing to obey a lawful order in violation of Florida Statute 316.072. Cruz then stated she was ready to fight, 
making a threat toward law enforcement in violation of Florida Statute 836.12(2)(a). 

When Trooper First Class Jessica Manganaro attempted to retrieve the vehicle keys, Cruz struck her in the face with a closed fist 
causing injury to her nose and fingers, committing battery on a law enforcement officer in violation of Florida Statute 784.07(2)(b) 
and resisting an officer with violence in violation of Florida Statute 843.01. Cruz continued resisting arrest by tensing her body 
and refusing to comply with commands, in violation of Florida Statute 843.02. 

While being escorted after arrest, Cruz attempted to kick Trooper First Class Manganaro, causing fear of further injury. While 
officers attempted to secure Cruz in a patrol vehicle, she willfully kicked at ICE Officer Alexander Martinez, U.S. Customs Air and 
Marine Interdiction Agent James Edgar Wyatt, and myself, striking Officer Martinez and Agent Wyatt. These actions constituted 
additional counts of battery on law enforcement officers, resisting with violence, and assault on a law enforcement officer, in 
violation of Florida Statutes 784.07(2)(b), 843.01, and 784.07(2)(a). 

Due to Cruz's continued violent resistance, a taser was deployed in drive-stun mode without effect, and she was placed in a 
hobble restraint for safety. Cruz was transported to the Duval County Jail for booking. Trooper First Class Manganaro required 
hospital treatment for injuries sustained during the battery. 

All events occurred in Duval County, Florida and were captured on my InCar arbitrator for FHP 1837. 

Due to Trooper R. Valenzuela not having access to the computer systems, report was filed under Trooper X. Echeverria Vidal's 
access. 

Signature 

I, ROBERT VALENZUELA, swear or affirm that the information provided within this affidavit and any additional documentation 
referenced in this affidavit to be true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Arresting Officer #1: /s/ ROBERT VALENZUELA ( #5128 ) 
Div/District or Unit: FHP 

Sworn to me this 13th day of January, 2026, by the referenced arresting officer under oath. The officer is personally known to me. 
Approving Supervisor: /s/ M.T. JONES Status: Approved 

Administrative 

Transported By: 
ROBERT VALENZUELA ( #5128 ) ( Arresting Officer #2: X. ECHEVERRIAVIDAL

#4713 ) 
Num of Cases Cleared: 

Additional Reviewers 
Report Reviewer 2: /s/ D.L. GRADY III ( #85616 ) 
Report approved on: 01/13/2026 16:36 

Status: Approved 

Investigation Time #1 
Hour(s): 03 Minute(s): 00 Cost Amount: $144.72 

Additional Question(s) 
Body Worn Camera Footage 

01 Is there Body Worn Camera (BWC) footage for incident?: NO 

Jail Information (Back Door) Date and Time Admitted: 01/13/2026 16:37 
Jail Number: 2026000916 Juvenile/Court Clerk #: 

Triage Questions 
Involved in Traffic Accident?: NO Injuries from Accident?: 
Was OC Deployed Prior to/during Arrest?: NO Was a total appendage restraint used on the arrestee/inmate?: NO 
Was pro-straint chair used on arrestee before admission to jail?: NO 
Does the Arrestee Exhibit any Signs of Suicidal Behavior or Attempts?: NO Does the Arrested have any Observable Medical/Mental Health Problems?: NO 
Has the Arrestee Shown any Escape Potential or Violence Propensity Behaviors?: NO 
Is there any other Information about the Arrestee that Jail Personnel need to Know?: NO 
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Arrest 2026-FHP260N0018334 (Continued) 

If Yes, What?: 

Part II of Arrest And Booking Report: 

Arrestee Personal Information: How Long in Jax? 

Chemical Test Data 
Specimen: 

Blood Breath Urine Unable None 

Analysis Results: 

1st g/210L TIME: 

Refused: 

Blood: 

Breath: 

Urine: 

2nd 9/210L TIME: 

3rd g/210L TIME: 

Breath Test Instrument: 

Typ
Operator Name and ID#: 

Machine #: 
Date: 

Verification By: 

Right Thumb Print 
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